CY22050,
CY220501
One-PLL General-Purpose
 Flash-Programmable Clock Generator
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-07006  Rev. *I  Revised February 9, 2011
Features
■ Integrated phase-locked loop (PLL)

tions table shows the available device types, but not complete part numbers. Contact your local Cypress FAE or Sales Representative
for more information.
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Type Temperature Operating
Range
Operating
Voltage
CY22050KFC 16-pin TSSOP Commercial (0 to 70 °C) 3.3 V
CY22050KFI 16-pin TSSOP Industrial (–40 to 85 °C) 3.3 V
Pb-Free
CY220501KFZXI 16-pin TSSOP with NiPdAu lead finish Industrial (–40 to 85 °C) 3.3 V
CY22050KFZXC 16-pin TSSOP Commercial (0 to 70 °C) 3.3 V
CY22050KFZXI 16-pin TSSOP Industrial (–40 to 85 °C) 3.3 V
Programmer
CY3672-USB Programming Kit
CY3695 CY22050F, CY22050KFand CY220501KF Adapter for CY3672 Programmer
Possible Configurations
Ordering Code Package Type Temperature Operating
Range
Operating
Voltage
CY22050KZXC-xxx[9] 16-pin TSSOP Commercial (0 to 70 °C) 3.3 V
CY22050KZXC-xxxT 16-pin TSSOP-Tape and Reel Commercial (0 to 70 °C) 3.3 V
CY22050KZXI-xxx[9] 16-pin TSSOP Industrial (–40 to 85 °C) 3.3 V
CY22050KZXI-xxxT 16-pin TSSOP-Tape and Reel Industrial (–40 to 85 °C) 3.3 V
16-Pin TSSOP Package Characteristics
Parameter Name Value Unit
θJA theta JA 115 °C/W
Complexity Transistor Count 74,600 Transistors
T = tape and reel, blank = tube
Configuration specific identifier (factory programmed)
Temperature Range: C = Commercial, I = Industrial
Package:
ZX = TSSOP, Pb-free
blank = TSSOP, leaded
F = field programmable, blank = factory programmed
Fab identifier: K or none
Lead finish:1 = NiPdAu, blank = unspecified
Part Identifier
Company Code: CY = Cypress Semiconductor
22050CY K (ZX) C (-xxx)(1) (F) (T)
Note
9. These are factory-programmed configurations. Factory programming is available for high-volume design opportunities of 100 Ku/year or more in production. For more
details, contact your local Cypress field application engineer or Cypress sales representative.
[+] Feedback
CY22050,
CY220501
Document #: 38-07006  Rev. *I Page 9 of 11
Package Drawing and Dimensions
Figure 7.  16-pin TSSOP 4.40 mm Body
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of Measure
51-85091-*B
Acronym Description
ESR equivalent series resistance
PC personal computer
PCB printed circuit board
PLL phase-locked loop
TSSOP thin small-outline package
VCO voltage controlled oscillator
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celcius
dBC decibels relative to carrier
Hz Hertz
kHz kilo Hertz
µA micro Amperes
mA milli Amperes
ms milli seconds
mW milli Watts
MHz Mega Hertz
μA micro Amps
μF micro Farads
ns nano seconds
pF pico Farad
ps pico seconds
V Volts
[+] Feedback
CY22050,
CY220501
Document #: 38-07006  Rev. *I Page 10 of 11
Document History Page
Document Title: CY22050, CY220501 One-PLL General-Purpose Flash-Programmable Clock Generator
Document Number: 38-07006
Rev. ECN Orig. of
Change
Submission